

SC no. 597/2025
State Vs. Rajesh Panwar
FIR no.336/2025
PS Neb Sarai

21.04.2026

Present: Sh. Arun Kumar Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.
Accused produced from JC.
Sh. Nitin, Ld. Counsel for accused.
Sh. Anil Nehra, brother in law of accused Rajesh Panwar is also present.

In terms of last order dated 16.03.2026, reply to the application for release of Jamatalashi articles has been received as per which one car key color black, one mobile phone make Samsung color light green and one mobile phone make Samsung color white were recovered from the possession of the accused during his personal search. Further, it is reported that investigating agency has no objection if the jamatalashi articles are released.

On the last date of hearing, accused was produced from judicial custody and was submitted that jamatalashi articles may be released to his brother in law namely Anil Nehra since he is in custody. Separate statement of accused was already recorded in this regard on the last date. Photocopy of adhar card of his brother in law Anil Nehra is already placed on record.

Accused is running in judicial custody, however, investigating agency has no objection if the aforesaid vehicle is released to the registered owner or any authorized person on his behalf.

In the facts and circumstances of the case, let the

jamatalashi articles recovered from the possession of the accused during his personal search and taken into police possession be released to Sh. Anil Nehra, brother in law of accused as per the personal search memo.

The application of the accused for release of jamatalashi articles stands disposed of.

Copy of this Order be given *dasti* to Ld. Counsel for accused/ Anil Nehra, brother in law of accused.

**(SAMAR VISHAL)
ASJ-02/SOUTH/SAKET COURTS
NEW DELHI/21.04.2026**